

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Bing GUAN; Go NAKAMURA; Mark
ABRAMSON; Kitra CAHANA; and Ariana
DREHSLER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Chad WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland
Security; Mark MORGAN, Acting Commissioner,
U.S. Customs and Border Protection; and
Matthew ALBENCE, Acting Director, U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

Defendants.

)
)
)
) No. 19-CV-6570 (PKC/JO)
)

) (Hon. Pamela K. Chen)
)
)

DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

SETH D. DUCHARME
Acting United States Attorney
Eastern District of New York

EKTA R. DHARIA
Assistant United States Attorney
Eastern District of New York
271A Cadman Plaza East
Brooklyn, NY 11201-1820
(718) 254-7520
ekta.dharia@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

Served: August 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE
 PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Declaratory Judgment as a Form of
 Relief..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Injunctions for Expungement and
 for Information about Government Records as a Form of Relief..... 4

 C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their Sole Claim under the First
 Amendment. 5

 II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF FOR THEIR
 FIRST AMENDMENT CAUSE OF ACTION. 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Confirms That Plaintiffs Have Implausibly
 Strapped a Fourth Amendment Claim into an Alleged First
 Amendment Violation. 5

 1. Plaintiffs’ Assertion that the Border Searches Were “Not
 Routine” and Served “No Valid Immigration or Customs
 Purpose” Are Implausible..... 6

 2. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Grossly Mischaracterizes the Border
 Search and Stop Jurisprudence. 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Does Nothing to Salvage Their Allegations
 that Plaintiffs Were Targeted Because of Their Role as Journalists..... 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Fails to Rescue any First Amendment Claim
 Premised on the Journalist’s Qualified Privilege..... 10

 D. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged any Chilling Effect from
 Defendants’ Actions..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alasaad v. Nielsen, 419 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019) 3

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 11

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 2

Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n, 554 U.S. 724 (2008) 2, 3, 5

Gonzales v. Nat’l Broadcasting Co., 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 11

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 7

Hedgepeth v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Auth., 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 12

Mabon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co., 683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012) 2

Paton v. La Prade, 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 5

Singer v. Fulton Cty. Sheriff, 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 12

Tabbaa v. Chertoff, 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) 6, 8

Town of Chester, New York v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 2

United States v. Aigbekaen, 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019) 9

United States v. Cano, 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019) 9

United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 6, 7, 8, 11

United States v. Irving, 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 6

United States v. Molina-Gomez, 781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015) 8, 9

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531 (1985) 6

United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606 (1977) 8
